

BRUKSANVISNING

Terrasspoolen Town

Tack för att du valt oss som leverantör av din terrasspool

Vi hoppas badtunnan kommer skänka er många härliga bad och trevliga stunder.

För bästa förutsättning till en livslång hållbarhet rekommenderar vi att ni läser igenom bruksanvisningen innan ni börjar använda er nya terrasspool.

Denna bruksanvisning gäller för terrasspoolen Town och kommer att beskriva vad som är viktigt att tänka på innan, under och efter ert bad.

Har ni frågor är ni välkommen att höra av er till oss, kontakt uppgifter finner ni på sista sidan.

1.Säkerhetsföreskrifter

Allmänna säkerhets anvisningar.

Lämna aldrig barn utan uppsikt i eller nära badtunnan. En vuxen måste alltid övervaka när badtunnan används.

Lås alltid badtunnans lock när den inte används för att förhindra obehörig tillgång.

Använd aldrig badtunnan ensam – säkerhet kräver alltid sällskap.

Säkerhet vid användning

1.Vattentemperatur

- Rekommenderad bad temperatur är mellan 37–40 °C för friska vuxna.
- Temperaturen får aldrig överstiga 40 °C, då detta kan orsaka hälsoproblem.
- Kontrollera alltid vattnets temp innan någon kliver i badet.
- För barn eller bad längre än 10 minuter rekommenderas en lägre temperatur.

2.Hälsorelaterade risker

- Gravida och personer med hjärtproblem, diabetes eller cirkulations besvär bör rådfråga läkare innan användning.
- Personer med sår eller infektioner bör inte använda badtunnan, eftersom varmt vatten kan stimulera bakterietillväxt om kemikaliebalansen inte är korrekt.

Intag av alkohol och droger

- Intag av alkohol, droger eller vissa läkemedel kan leda till yrsel, medvetslöshet eller drunkning och ska undvikas före eller under bad.

Överhettning och dehydrering

- Undvik långvarig exponering för höga temperaturer, då detta kan orsaka yrsel, illamående eller medvetslöshet.
- Ha alltid tillgång till dricksvatten under bad för att undvika uttorkning.

3.Förebyggande av olyckor

Glas förbud: Använd inte glas i eller runt badtunnan. Plastglas rekommenderas för att undvika skador på personer och badtunnan.

Ingen dykning eller hoppning: Badtunnans djup är inte tillräckligt för att tillåta dykning eller hoppning.

Halkrisk:

- Badtunnan ska placeras på ett halk skyddat underlag med god dränering.
- Informera gäster om halkrisken. Vid offentliga bad ska varningsskyltar monteras.
- **Förbud mot inomhus användning.**

Skador och defekter

- Kontrollera badtunnans skick före varje användning.
- Använd inte badtunnan om någon del är trasig eller skadad. Reparationer ska endast utföras av auktoriserad personal.
- Använd inte badtunnan omedelbart efter hårt arbete – vila först för att minska risken för olyckor.

Vid användning

- Stig i och ur försiktigt för att undvika halkolyckor.
- Följ maxantalet badande enligt badtunnan specifikationer för att undvika överbelastning.

Efter leverans

Kontrollera att ingen transportskada har uppstått under leverans, om det har blivit skada läs vidare instruktioner under öppet köp. Ta av locket och lyft ur alla kartonger och lösa delar ur badtunnan. Avlägsna transportbanden, pallen och det skyddande emballaget. Vicka sedan ner terrasspoolen så den står med botten på marken. Terrasspoolen Town levereras i standard utförande med följande:

- Gasolvärmare
- Gasolvagn med pump, förfilter och transformator
- Isolerat lock
- slang
- Reduceringsventil till gastuben ingår ej.

Montering av anslutningar och gasolvärmare

1. Öppna kartongen till gasolvagnen.
2. Gör hål för anslutningarna i terrasspoolen och montera sedan dessa. Montera sedan slangarna på anslutningarna. Montera snabbkopplingarna på slangarna, snabbkopplingarna ligger i kartongen med gasolvagnen.
3. Öppna kartongen med gasolvärmaren och ta ur den. Montera gasolvagnen enligt separat gasolanvisning. Gasolvärmaren måste vara placerad under vattenytan.

Montering av badet

Underarbetet

Fundamentet är en viktig del av inbyggnaden då terrasspoolen med vatten och många badande kan komma upp i vikter på över 1500 kg.

Underarbetet skiljer sig något beroende på förutsättningarna du har. Vanligtvis byggs det på jord eller grus och då kan det behövas grävas ur en bit och läggas ut en markduk. Bygger du på berg eller sten kan du bygga med regelvirke direkt på. Se till att placera terrasspoolen i en plan nivå och på ett fast underlag.

Stöd

Terrasspoolen är tillverkad av polyetenplast vilket är ett rörligt material, på så sätt är den väldigt tålig för stötar och kyla. Eftersom den inte är stum behöver den ett stöd under sittytorna, detta är viktigt då det annars blir för stor belastning och den håller inte formen. På våran hemsida finns ritning på bottenstöd som kan byggas själv. Alternativt finns färdigt bottenstöd att köpa i cellplast, det går även att köpa med färdiga väggar i cellplast, inget ytterligare stöd behöver byggas till om man väljer denna lösning. Vid leverans kan terrasspoolen vara lite ojämn i sittytan och botten efter leveransen. När du byggt stödet, placerat terrasspoolen och sedan fyllt med vatten kommer den att lägga sig som den ska.

Isolering

Innan du bygger in terrasspoolen bör du fundera på om isolering är aktuellt för dig. Det beror lite på hur du tänkt använda terrasspoolen, ska du bada mycket vintertid eller ha vattnet kvar i badet under en längre tid rekommenderar vi att du isolerar med minst 50 mm cellplast (helst 70-100 mm). Instruktionsfilm på ett exempel hur du kan isolera finns på våran youtubkanal. Alternativt beställs vårt färdiga isoleringspaket på hemsidan, tillverkad i EPS S200 cellplast 85 mm.

Montering av extra utrustning

- Har du beställt din terrasspool med belysning läs separat bruksanvisning
- Har du köpt avlopp rekommenderas motering i botten av terrasspoolen, för mer information läs separat bruksanvisning.
- Har du beställt ett reningsverk, se dess bifogade bruksanvisning.

Under montering och leverans kan det komma smuts på plastinsatsen, det kan därför vara bra att skölja terrasspoolen innan man fyller upp den med vatten första gången.

Starta värmaren

Fyll upp hela badtunnan med vatten. Anslut kontakten till pumpen. Kontrollera att vatten cirkulerar igenom pumpen och att ingen luft finns i pumpen. Det kommer märkas genom att det blir dålig cirkulation.

Slå på knappen under gasol värmaren, då tänds gasollågan. Displayen visar hur många grader vattnet som kommer ut i badtunnan är. Det finns tre vred på gasolvärmaren, gasregulator ska vara vriden till max, waterregulator ska vara vriden till min och det övre reglaget i mitten ska vara vridet till winter för maximal effekt.

Stäng av värmaren

Dra ur kontakten till pumpen. Du behöver inte slå av knappen på värmaren, den kommer då att automatiskt starta nästa gång du stoppar i pumpens kontakt.

Underhåll av din terrasspool

- Plasten torkas ren med en våt trasa och lite milt rengöringsmedel vid behov.
- Gör rent filtret till gasolvärmaren efter varje bad.

Vi rekommenderar vatten byte efter varje bad.

Gasolvärmaren har komponenter i sig som ej tål desinfektionsmedlen som finns på marknaden. Du kan därför inte tillsätta ett bakteriedödande medel i vattnet när du har en gasolvärmare kopplad till ditt bad.

Det går bra att använda kranvatten, sjö eller havsvatten. Notera att filtret till pumpen måste rengöras oftare om använder annat än kranvatten.

Saltvatten

Det går ej att använda saltvatten i badtunnan.

Praktiska tips för vatten hygien

- Duscha före bad: Tvätta av dig lotion, smuts och hud partiklar innan du går i badtunnan för att minska föroreningar.

5. Vinter hantering och frost säkerhet

Skydda badtunnan mot frostsador

Vid minusgrader måste badtunnan och dess komponenter tömmas helt för att undvika att vatten fryser och skadar plast eller metall:

1.Töm badtunnan på vatten.

2. Du måste också se till att vattnet rinner ut ur slangarna så inte dessa fryser. Gasolvärmaren och gasolen ska förvaras i frostfritt utrymme när det inte används. Inga garantier gäller när vatten lämnas i vid minusgrader då det finns stor risk att något fryser sönder.

3.Är det väldigt kallt ute så är det också viktigt att hålla kolla på gasolvärmare medan den värmer. Om tex gasolen tar slut eller fryser under uppvärmningen så kommer gasolvärmaren att stanna. Det finns då risk att slangarna hinner frysa om du inte har gasolvärmaren under uppsikt.

4. Det finns möjlighet att lämna vattnet i badtunnan men plocka in gasolvärmaren genom att plugga badets anslutningar. Kontakta oss för beställning av pluggar.

Isolering för vinter användning

Ett isolerat lock och isolerad stomme kan fördröja att vattnet fryser men skyddar inte helt.

Förvaring av tillbehör

Rengör och förvara lösa delar, såsom slangar och lock, på en frostfri plats.

Kontroll av slangar och anslutningar

- Kontrollera slangarna för sprickor eller slitage minst varannan månad.
- Dra åt slangklämmor och anslutningar vid behov för att förhindra läckage.

Förebyggande av lukt och beläggningar

- Låt badtunnan torka helt efter tömning om den inte ska användas på en tid. Detta förhindrar mögel och dålig lukt.
- Ta bort snö från locket till badtunnan då den ej tål hög belastning tex blötsnö. Locket släpper igenom regnvatten.

7. Garantier och fraktskador

Läs samtliga garanti och fraktvillkor på vår hemsida.

Vid fraktskada ska detta anmälas inom 5 dagar. Fota skadan och hela badet. Be chauffören skriva under.

Skicka detta sedan till info@svenskabadtunnor.se

Thank you for choosing us as your terrace pool supplier.

We hope your hot tub will bring you many wonderful baths and enjoyable moments.

For the best chance at long-lasting durability, we recommend reading through the user manual before using your new terrace pool.

This manual applies to the Prime terrace pool and will describe what is important to consider before, during, and after your bath.

1. Safety Instructions

General Safety Guidelines

Never leave children unattended in or near the hot tub. An adult must always supervise when the hot tub is in use.

Always lock the hot tub cover when it is not in use to prevent unauthorized access.

Never use the hot tub alone — safety always requires company.

Safety During Use

1. Water Temperature

2. Recommended bathing temperature is between 37–40 °C for healthy adults.

3. The temperature must never exceed 40 °C, as this may cause health issues.

4. Always check the water temperature before anyone enters the tub.

5. For children or baths longer than 10 minutes, a lower temperature is recommended.

6. Health-Related Risks

7. Pregnant individuals and those with heart conditions, diabetes, or circulatory issues should consult a doctor before use.

8. People with wounds or infections should not use the hot tub, as warm water can stimulate bacterial growth if the chemical balance is not correct.

Alcohol and Drug Use

The consumption of alcohol, drugs, or certain medications can lead to dizziness, unconsciousness, or drowning and should be avoided before or during bathing.

Overheating and Dehydration

Avoid prolonged exposure to high temperatures, as this may cause dizziness, nausea, or unconsciousness.

Always have access to drinking water during bathing to prevent dehydration.

1. Accident Prevention

2. No Glass Allowed: Do not use glass in or around the hot tub. Plastic glasses are recommended to prevent injuries to people and damage to the hot tub.

3. No Diving or Jumping: The depth of the hot tub is not sufficient to allow diving or jumping.

Slip Hazard:

The hot tub should be placed on a slip-resistant surface with good drainage.

Inform guests about the risk of slipping. In public baths, warning signs must be installed.

Indoor Use is Prohibited.

Damage and Defects

Check the condition of the hot tub before each use.

Do not use the hot tub if any part is broken or damaged. Repairs must only be performed by authorized personnel.

Do not use the hot tub immediately after strenuous physical activity – rest first to reduce the risk of accidents.

During Use

Enter and exit carefully to avoid slipping accidents.

Follow the maximum number of bathers according to the hot tub's specifications to avoid overloading.

Check for any transport damage upon delivery. If any damage has occurred, please read further instructions under the "right of return" section.

Remove the cover and lift out all boxes and loose parts from the hot tub. Remove the transport straps, pallet, and protective packaging. Then carefully tilt the terrace pool down so that it stands with the bottom on the ground.

The Prime terrace pool comes in standard version with the following included:

- Gas heater
- Gas trolley with pump, pre-filter, and transformer
- Insulated cover
- Hose
- Gas regulator is not included.

After Delivery

Installation of Connections and Gas Heater

1. Open the box containing the gas trolley.
2. Make holes for the connections in the terrace pool and then install them. Then attach the hoses to the connections. Install the quick connectors on the hoses — these are found in the box with the gas trolley.
3. Open the box with the gas heater and remove it. Assemble the gas trolley according to the separate gas instructions. The gas heater must be placed below the water level.

Installation of the Pool

Foundation Work

The foundation is an important part of the installation, as the terrace pool filled with water and bathers can weigh over 1500 kg.

The required groundwork will vary depending on your specific setup. Normally, it is built on soil or gravel, and in that case, it may be necessary to dig out the ground and place a ground cloth. If building on bedrock or stone, wooden framing can be used directly.

Make sure to place the terrace pool level and on a firm surface.

Support

The terrace pool is made of polyethylene plastic, which is a flexible material, making it highly resistant to impact and cold. However, because it is not rigid, it needs support under the seating areas — this is crucial as otherwise the load will be too great and it won't retain its shape.

You can find a drawing for a bottom support frame on our website, which you can build yourself. Alternatively, you can purchase a pre-made bottom support made from polystyrene. You can also buy complete polystyrene walls, in which case no additional support needs to be built. Upon delivery, the seating surface and bottom may be slightly uneven. Once you have built the support, placed the terrace pool, and filled it with water, it will settle into its proper shape.

Insulation

Before building in the terrace pool, consider whether insulation is necessary for your intended use. If you plan to bathe frequently in winter or keep water in the pool for an extended period, we recommend insulating with at least 50 mm polystyrene (preferably 70–100 mm).

An instructional video demonstrating an insulation example is available on our YouTube channel.

Alternatively, you can order our ready-made insulation package on our website, made from EPS S200 polystyrene, 85 mm thick.

Installation of Additional Equipment

- If your terrace pool includes lighting, please refer to the separate user manual.
 - If you purchased a drain, installation is recommended in the bottom of the terrace pool. For more information, read the separate manual.
 - If you purchased a filtration system, see the attached user manual.
- During installation and delivery, dirt may get on the plastic insert. Therefore, it is recommended to rinse the terrace pool before filling it with water for the first time.

Starting the heater

Fill the hot tub completely with water.

Plug in the pump.

Check that water is circulating through the pump and that there is no air trapped inside. You will notice poor circulation if air is present.

Press the button underneath the gas heater to ignite the gas flame. The display will show the temperature of the water flowing into the hot tub.

There are three knobs on the gas heater:

- The gas regulator should be turned to max.
- The water regulator should be turned to min.
- The upper center knob should be set to winter for maximum heating power.

Turning off the heater

Unplug the pump. You do not need to turn off the button on the heater — it will automatically start the next time you plug in the pump.

Maintenance of your terrace pool

- Wipe the plastic clean with a damp cloth and mild detergent if needed.
- Clean the filter of the gas heater after every bath.

We recommend changing the water after each bath.

The gas heater contains components that are not resistant to the disinfectants available on the market. Therefore, you cannot add bactericidal agents to the water when a gas heater is connected to the hot tub.

Tap water, lake water, or seawater can be used.

Note: The pump filter must be cleaned more frequently when using anything other than tap water.

Saltwater

Saltwater must not be used in the hot tub.

Practical Tips for Water Hygiene

- Shower before bathing: Wash off lotion, dirt, and skin particles before entering the hot tub to reduce contamination.

5. Winter Handling and Frost Protection

Protect the hot tub from frost damage

In freezing temperatures, the hot tub and its components must be completely emptied to avoid water freezing and damaging plastic or metal parts:

- Drain the hot tub completely.
- Make sure all water is drained from the hoses to prevent them from freezing.
- The gas heater and gas tank should be stored in a frost-free area when not in use.
- No warranty applies if water is left in the system during sub-zero temperatures, as there is a high risk of freeze damage.

- In very cold conditions, it's important to monitor the gas heater while it's running. If, for example, the gas runs out or freezes during heating, the heater will shut off. If unattended, the hoses could freeze before you notice.
- It is possible to leave water in the hot tub and bring the gas heater indoors by plugging the pool's connections.
- Contact us to order plugs for this purpose.

Insulation for Winter Use

An insulated cover and insulated frame can delay freezing but do not fully protect against it.

Storage of Accessories

Clean and store all loose parts, such as hoses and the cover, in a frost-free environment.

Inspection of Hoses and Connections

- Check hoses for cracks or wear at least every other month.
- Tighten hose clamps and fittings as needed to prevent leaks.

Preventing Odor and Buildup

- Allow the hot tub to dry completely after draining if it will not be used for a while. This helps prevent mold and unpleasant smells.
- Remove snow from the cover, as it cannot withstand heavy loads such as wet snow. The cover also allows rainwater to pass through.